

Jan 06, 2017, 10:17 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 93312-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RUDY FRAUSTO, Appellant,

v.

YAKIMA HMA, LLC, et al., Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS

Rhianna M. Fronapfel
WSBA No. 38636

Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S.
601 Union St, Suite 1500
Seattle WA 98101
rfronapfel@bblaw.com
(206) 622-5511

On Behalf of
Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTRODUCTION OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....1

**A. The scope of practice of nurses does not qualify them to
 provide medical causation testimony.....1**

**B. The trial court appropriately excluded the testimony of
 the nursing expert.....9**

IV. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	4
<i>Bernal v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 406, 553 P.2d 107 (1976).....	11
<i>Colwell v. Family Hosp.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....	7
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>McKee v. American Home Products, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	11
<i>Miller v. Peterson</i> , 42 Wn. App. 822, 71 P.2d 695 (1986).....	12
<i>Moyer v. Clark</i> , 75 Wn.2d 800, 454 P.2d 374 (1969).....	8
<i>Nordstrom v. White Metal Rolling & Stamping Corp.</i> , 75 Wash.2d 629, 453 P.2d 619 (1969).....	11
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 292 (1995).....	5
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	11
<i>Watson v. Hockett</i> , 107 Wn.2d 158, 727 P.2d 669 (1986).....	8
<i>White v. Ket Med Ctr. Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	6
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 1822 (1989).....	5, 6

Statutes

RCW 7.70.040(a).....	8
RCW 18.71.011	3
RCW 18.71.021	3
RCW 18.79.020(4).....	4
RCW 18.79.040(1).....	3
RCW 79.050	4
WAC 246-840-300.....	9, 10

Other Authorities

Karl B. Tegland, <i>Wash. Prac. Evidence</i> §290[2], at 386 (3d ed. 1989).....	6
NANDA (North American Nursing Diagnosis Association) International	2
